

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**In The**  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**  
**October Term, 2018**

---

◆  
MARK ANTHONY RIOS,  
ERNIE LEO ESTRADA,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

◆  
**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**JOINT PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

William S. Harris\*  
LAW OFFICES OF WM. S. HARRIS  
1499 Huntington Drive, Suite 403  
South Pasadena, California 91030  
Telephone: (626) 441-9300  
BillHarrisEsq.@aol.com

Attorney for Petitioner  
*MARK ANTHONY RIOS*  
\*Counsel of Record

Jay L. Lichtman\*\*  
LAW OFFICES OF JAY L. LICHTMAN  
137 N. Larchmont Blvd., #538  
Los Angeles, California 90004  
Telephone: (213) 568-0984  
jaylawla@aol.com

Attorney for Petitioner  
*ERNIE LEO ESTRADA*  
\*\*Counsel of Record

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>QUESTION PRESENTED .....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS .....</b>	<b>iv</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>vi</b>
<b>INDEX TO APPENDIX .....</b>	<b>ix</b>
<b>PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>OPINION BELOW .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>JURISDICTION.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>STATUTES INVOLVED .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>6</b>
A. <b>LEGAL FRAMEWORK.....</b>	<b>6</b>
B. <b>FACTS.....</b>	<b>9</b>
C. <b>PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....</b>	<b>12</b>
I. <b>This Case Raises an Important Question Regarding             the Necessity Requirement of Title III.....</b>	<b>12</b>
A. <b>The crime could have been fully exposed through                 the continued use of less-intrusive state wiretaps .....</b>	<b>12</b>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

<b>B. Less-intrusive state wiretaps in fact constitute non-Title III “other” or “normal” investigative procedures under § 2518 .....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>C. The sufficiency of less-intrusive state wiretaps to expose the crime negates Title III necessity .....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>II. The Ninth Circuit Seriously Erred.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>A. The decision below is wrongly decided .....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>B. The decision below warrants correction .....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>III. Resolving this Title III Ambiguity Presents a Sufficiently Important Privacy and Federalism Issue to Warrant this Court’s Review .....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>Appendix A – Court of appeals opinion.....</b>	<b>A1</b>
<b>Appendix B – Court of appeals order denying panel rehearing .....</b>	<b>A12</b>
<b>Appendix C – Court of appeals mandate.....</b>	<b>A13</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine,</i> 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	17
<i>Benanti v. United States,</i> 355 U.S. 96 (1957).....	8
<i>Berger v. New York,</i> 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	6
<i>Katz v. United States,</i> 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	6
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League,</i> 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	16
<i>Scott v. United States,</i> 436 U.S. 128 (1978).....	6
<i>United States v. Bennett,</i> 219 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>United States v. Blackmon,</i> 272 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>United States v. Carneiro,</i> 861 F.2d 1171 (9th Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>United States v. Garcia-Villalba,</i> 585 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>United States v. Gonzalez, Inc.,</i> 412 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2005).....	7, 17
<i>United States v. Kahn,</i> 415 U.S. 143 (1974).....	7, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

<i>United States v. Reed,</i> 575 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>United States v. Smith,</i> 726 F.2d 852 (1st Cir. 1984) .....	9, 15
<i>Villa v. Maricopa County,</i> 865 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2017).....	8, 11
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>People v. Conklin</i> 12 Cal.3d 259 (1974).....	8, 13
<i>People v. Leon,</i> 40 Cal.4th 207 (2007) .....	15
<i>People v. Otto,</i> 2 Cal.4th 1088 (1992) .....	8
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2510.....	6, 13
18 U.S.C. § 2511.....	5, 13
18 U.S.C. § 2516.....	3, 8, 11
18 U.S.C. § 2518.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2520.....	6
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	10
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

47 U.S.C. § 253.....16

### State Statutes

California Penal Code § 629.50.....4, 8, 13

California Penal Code § 629.72.....13

California Penal Code § 629.98.....8, 13

California Penal Code § 631.....5, 13

### Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....8

U.S. Const. amend 4.....1, 6, 18

U.S. Const. amend. 10.....8, 17

### Treatise

4 Witkin, *California Criminal Law* (4th ed. 2012).....13

## **INDEX TO APPENDIX**

Court of appeals opinion.....	A1
Court of appeals order denying panel rehearing.....	A12
Court of appeals mandate.....	A13
